

Supreme Court No. 900396
Court of Appeals No. 309835

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 08, 2014, 1:28 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

h/h

v.

MARISA MAY FUENTES,
Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

AMY M. HARRIS
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 37988
OFFICE ID 91004

TERRY J. BLOOR
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

 A. Since the trial court’s Findings of Fact are not challenged on appeal, what is the standard on review? 1

 B. Do the Findings of Fact support the conclusion that the *Terry* stop was appropriate? 1

 C. Does the totality of circumstances support the conclusion that the *Terry* stop was appropriate? 1

 D. Is the case law consistent with a conclusion that the *Terry* stop was appropriate? 1

 E. Even if the Court held that the *Terry* stop was inappropriate, would that resolve the issue about the defendant’s confession? 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The trial court’s Findings of Fact are important..... 2

 B. The number of people who visited Mr. Fenton’s apartment at 108 N. Conway, #B, Kennewick, Washington, from 10:00 p.m. to midnight on October 6, 2011, was *at least* 10. 2

 C. The plastic grocery bag the defendant was carrying was not just “emptier” after she left Mr. Fenton’s apartment; it was empty..... 2

 D. The defendant was very protective about an *empty* plastic grocery bag..... 3

E.	Detective Trujillo is an experienced police officer.	3
F.	The suspicious activities connected with Mr. Fenton’s apartment occurred on two successive nights, with significant activity in the two hours leading up to the defendant’s arrest.	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The standard on review.....	4
B.	The Findings of Fact support the Conclusion of Law that the police had sufficient reasonable suspicion to conduct a <i>Terry</i> stop.	4
C.	Other factors support the reasonableness of the <i>Terry</i> stop.....	5
D.	A review of case law supports the conclusion that the <i>Terry</i> stop was valid.....	7
E.	Even if the <i>Terry</i> stop was invalid, the defendant’s confession may still be admissible.	9
IV.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Anderson, 51 Wn. App. 775, 755 P.2d 191 (1988)..... 6

State v. Doughty, 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)..... 7, 8

State v. Eserjose, 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011)..... 9, 10

State v. Glover, 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991)..... 5

State v. Kennedy, 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)..... 4, 8, 9

State v. Lee, 147 Wn. App. 912, 199 P.3d 445 (2008) 4

State v. Richardson, 64 Wn. App. 693, 825 P.2d 754 (1992) 7, 8
